Wisconsin law.
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AN ACT to repeal 49.686 (1) (g)252.15 (1) (ab), 252.15 (1) (d), 252.15 (1) (e), 252.15 (2) (title), 252.15 (2) (a)
(intro.), 252.15 (2) (a) 4., 252.15 (2) (am), 252.15 (2) 26R.15 (2) (bm), 252.15 (3), 252.15 (4) (a), 252.15 (5) (a)
11.,252.15 (5) (a) 15. and 252.15 (5) (a) 18renumber 252.15 (5) (a) 3., 252.15 (5) (a) 5. and 252.15 (5) (a) 8.
and9.;to renumber and amend 252.15 (2) (a) 1., 252.15 (2) (a) 1g., 252.15 (2) (a) 2., 252.15 (2) (a) 3., 252.15 (2)
(a)6.,252.15(2) (a) 7. a., 252.15 (2) (a) 7. ai., 252.15 (2) (a) 7. ak., 252.15 (2) (a) 7. am., 252.15 (2) (a) 7. ap., 252.15
(2)(@) 7. ar,252.15 (2) (a) 7. at., 252.15 (2) (a) 7., 2562.15 (2) (a) 7. b., 252.15 (2) (a) 7. c., 252.15 (2) (a) 7. d.,
252.15(2) (a) 7m., 252.15 (5) (title), 252.15 (5) (a) (intro.), 252.15 (5) (a) 1., 252.15 (5) (a) 2., 252.15 (5) (a) 4., 252.15
(5) (a) 6., 252.15 (5) (a) 7., 252.15 (5) (a) 10., 252.15 (5) (a) 12., 252.15 (3).(852.15 (5) (a) 14., 252.15 (5)
(a)17., 252.15 (5) (a) 19., 252.15 (5) (a) 20., 252.15 (5) (b), 252.15 (5m) (intro.), 252.15 (5m) (a), 252.15 (5m) (b)
and252.15 (5m) (c)to amend 48.371 (1) (a), 59.69 (15) (im), 60.63 (10m), 62.23 (7) (i) 9m., 101.02 (19) (a), 103.15
(title), 103.15 (2) (a), 103.15 (2) (b), 103.15 (8125 (2m) (b), 146.81 (4), 149.12 (1) (intro.), 252.01 (8), 252.1
(5m), 252.11 (7), 252.12 (2) (a) 3. d., 252.12 (2) (a) 5., 252.12 (2) (a) 7., 252.13 (title), 252.13 (1m), 252.13 (1r)
(intro.), 252.13 (3), 252.13 (4), 252.13 (5), 252.14 (2) (intro.), 252.14 (3), 252.14 (4), 252.15 (title), 252.15 (1) (am),
252.15(1) (em) (intro.), 252.15 (1) (fm), 252.15 (4) (intro.), 252.15 (4) (c), 252.15 (5m) (title), 252.15 (6), 252.15
(7) (title), 252.15 (7) (a), 252.15 (7) (b) (intro.), 252.15 (7) (b) 4., 252.15 (7) (b) 5., 252.15 (7) (c) 1., 252.15 (7) (c)
2.,252.15 (7m), 252.18), 252.15 (9), 256.15 (12) (a), 440.20 (4), 631.90 (1), 631.90 (2) (a), 631.90 (2) (b), 631.90
(2) (c), 631.90 (3) (a), 631.90 (3) (b), 901.05 (2) (intro.), 938.296 (19%8)296 (2) (intro.), 938.296 (2) (b), 938.296
(4) (intro.), 938.296 (5) (intro.938.346 (1) (e), 938.371 (1) (a), 968.38 (1) (d), 968.38 (2) (intro.), 968.38 (2) (a),
968.38(4) (intro.), 968.38 (5) (intro.), 973.017 (4) (b) 1. and 973.017 (4) (1) Pepeal and recreate 252.15 (4)

(b); andto create 103.15 (1) (bm), 252.01 (2m), 252.12 (1) (b), 252.12 (4), 252.133 (title), 252.14 (2m), 252.15 (1)
(ac),252.15 (2mytitle), 252.15 (2m) (a), 252.15 (2m) (b) (intro.), 252.15 (2m) (b) 4., 252.15 (2m) (b) 5., 252.15
(2m) (c), 252.15 (2r), 252.15 (3m) (b) 1. to 7., 252.15 (3m) (c), 252.15 (3m) (d) (intro.), 252.15 (3m) (e), 252.15 (3m)
(f) 1., 252.15 (3m) (g), 252.15 (4) (bm), 252(5§) (intro.) and (a), 252.15 (59) (a) 6., 252.15 (5¢) (g) 3., 252.15
(5j) (title), 252.15 (5m) (d) 1. (intro.), 252.15 (5m) (d) 2. and 3., 252.15 (5m) (e), 252.¢8 bm., 252.15 (7r),
938.296(1) (bm), 968.38 (1) (bc) and 973.017 (4) (a) 1m. of the statetesing to: HIV testing, disclosure of HIV
testresults, and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTion 1. 48.371 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: toread:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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48.371(1) (&) Results of-an HIV test-or-a-series of
tests as defined in s. 252.01 (2rru))f the child-to-deter

teHN as provrded under S. 252 15{5Ha)@)_(_)

15, including results included in a court report or perma
nencyplan. At the time that the HItést results are pro
vided, the agency shaflotify the foster parent, treatment

fosterparent, relative, or operator of the group home or

residentialcare center for children and youth of tuefi-
dentialityrequirements under s. 252.15 (6).

SeCTION 2. 49.686 (1) (g) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 3. 59.69 (15) (im) of the statutes is amended
to read:

59.69(15) (im) The fact that an individual with
acquiredmmunodeficiency syndrome or a positive HIV

testier—theLpreseneeLef—HJ\as defrned ins. 252 Oi—é]:m)

teHN (2m), reS|des in a:ommunlty I|V|ng arrangement
with a capacity for 8 or fewagrersons may not be used

underpatr (i) to assert or prove that the existence of the

communityliving arrangement in the municipality poses

athreat to the health, safety or welfare of the residents of

the municipality
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ARE INFORMED OF AN HIV TEST RESUL BY
USING THIS FORM, IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE
LAW FOR YOU TO REVEAL TO ANYONE ELSE
THE IDENTITY OF THE PERSON WHO IS THE
SUBJECT OF THAT TEST RESUL. (PENALTY:
POSSIBLEJAIL AND UP TO-$10,000550.000FINE)”.

SecTioN 7. 103.15 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

103.15 (title) Restrictionson useof -a- an HIV test
for HI\.

SecTion 8. 103.15 (1) (bm) of thetatutes is created
to read:

103.15(1) (bm) “HIV test” has the meaning given in
s.252.01 (2m).

SecTioN 9. 103.15 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

103.15(2) (a) Solicit or require an HIV teak a con
dition of employmentof any employee or prospective
employeea-testforthe presence-of Hihtigen-or-non
antigenicproducts-of H\-or-an-antibody-to- HIV

SecTion 10. 103.15 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

103.15(2) (b) Affect the terms, conditions or privi
legesof employment or terminate the employmentioy

SecTioN 4. 60.63 (10m) of the statutes is amended to employeewvho obtains—aan HIV test-forthe presence of

read:
60.63(10m) The fact that an individual with acquired
immunodeficiencysyndrome or a positive HIYestfor

the presence-of HlVas defined in s. 252.01-(Im),-antigen
or-nonantigenic-products-of HIV-or-an-antibody to HIV
(2m), resides in a community living arrangement with a
capacityfor 8 or fewer personsiay not be used under
sub.(10) to assert or prove that the existence ottime
munity living arrangemenin the town poses a threat to
the health, safety or welfare of the residents of the town.

SecTiON 5. 62.23 (7) (i) 9m. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

62.23(7) (i) 9m. The fact that an individual with
acquiredmmunodeficiency syndrome or a positive HIV

testieHhepr%eneeeLHJ\As deflned ins. 252. OLQLm)

t94=|4¥ (2m), resrdes in aommunrty I|vrng arrangement
with a capacity for 8 or fewgyersons may not be used

HN/,antigen-or-nonantigenic products-of H\ oran-anti
bedyto-HIN, as defined in s. 252.01 (2m)

SecTioN 11. 103.15 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

103.15(3) Any agreement by an employeragent
of the employerand an employee or prospective
employeeoffering employment or any pay or benefit to
anemployee or prospective employee in returrtd&ing
-a an HIV test for the presence-of Hlahtigen-or-nonanti
genicproducts-of H\V or-amantibody to-HIVis prohib

ited, except as provided under sub. (2) (intro.).
SecTioN 12. 118.125 (2m) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
118.1252m) (b) Any pupil recordhat concerns the
resultsofe an HIVtestieHhepreseneeeLhH#nﬂgen
v
asdefined in s252.01 (2m)shall be treated as provided
unders. 252.15.In-this subsection, “HN" has the mean

undersubd. 9. to assert or prove that the existence of theing-given-in-s-252.01(1m).

communityliving arrangement ithe city poses a threat

SecTioN 13. 146.81 (4) of the statutess afected by

to the health, safety or welfare of the residents of the city 2009Wisconsin Act 28is amended to read:

SecTioN 6. 101.02 (19) (a) of the statutes is amended

to read:
101.02(19) (a) The department shall, after consult

146.81(4) “Patient health care records” means all
recordsrelated to the health @f patient prepared by or
underthe supervision of a health care provider; and all

ing with the department of health services, develop arecordsmade by an ambulance service provjicks

reportform to document significant-exposurectntact

with blood or body fluids_that constitutes a significant
exposurefor use under s. 252.15(@))7—ak(5q) (c)
Theform shall contain the foIIowrng Ianguage for use by
aperson who may ha ezl
asignificant exposure*“REMEMBER — WHEN YOU

definedin s. 256.01 (3), an enggncy medical techni
cian,as defined in s. 256.01 (5), or a first respondsr
definedin s. 256.01 (9), in administering emency care
proceduredo and handling and transporting sick,-dis
abled, or injured individuals. “Patient health care
records” includesbilling statements and invoices for


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/28
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treatmenbr services provideldy a health care provider
andincludes health summary forms prepared ursler
302.388(2). “Patient health care records” does not
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or advanced practice nurse prescriber has reported a case

of sexually transmitted disease to the departraeder
sub.(4), information regarding the presence of the dis

includethose records subject to s. 51.30, reports collectedeaseand treatment is not privileged when the patient,

unders. 69.186, records of tests administered uisder

252.15(2)(a)-7.(5g) or (5j), 343.305, 938.296 (4) or (5)
or 968.38 (4) or(5), records related to sales of pseudo

physician,or advanced practice nurse prescriber is called
uponto testify to the facts before any court of record.
SecTioN 19. 252.12 (1) (b)of the statutes is created

ephedringroducts, as defined in s. 961.01 (20c), that are to read:

maintainedoy pharmacies under s. 961.235, fetal moni
tor tracings, as defined under s. 146.817 (1), pual's

252.12(1) (b) “AIDS service aganizations” means
nonprofitcorporations or public agencies that provide, or

physicalhealth records maintained by a school under s. arrangefor the provision of, comprehensive services to

118.125.

SecTioN 14. 149.12 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

149.12(1) (intro.) Excepts provided in subs. (1m),

(2), and (3), the authority shall certify as eligible a person

preventHIV infection and comprehensive heakind
socialservices for persons who have HIV infection, and
thatare designated as suaf the department under sub.
4).

SecTioN 20. 252.12 (2) (a) 3. d. of the statutes is

who is covered biledicare because he or she is disabled amendedo read:

under42 USC 423a person who submits evidence that
he or she has-tested-positive for the presence-of i
genor-nonantigenic-products-efl\V-or-an-antibody-to
HM/ a positive, validate#ilV test result, as defined in s.
252.01(8); a person who is an eligible individusnd

any person who receives and submits any of the fellow
ing based wholly or partially on medical underwriting
considerationsvithin 9 months prior to makingpplica
tion for coverage by the plan:

SecTion 15. 252.01 (2m) of the statutes is creaied
read:

252.01(2m) “HIV test” means a tedor the presence
of HIV or an antibody to HIV

SecTioN 16. 252.01 (8) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

252.01(8) “Validated HIVtest result” means a result

of -a an HIV testfor the presence-of Hhantigen-or-non
antigenicproductsof HN or-an-antibodip HIV that

meetsthe validation requirements determined to be nec
essanyy the state epidemiologist.

SecTion 17. 252.11 (5m)of the statutes is amended
to read:

252.11(5m) A health care professional, as defined in

$.968.38 (1) (a), acting under an order of a court under

S.938.296 (4)-or-(5pr 968.38 (4)-or(5nay without first
obtaininginformed consent to the testing, subject an-indi

252.12(2) (a) 3. d. Locations for procuring additional
informationor obtaining HIVtesting services.

SecTioN 21. 252.12 (2) (a) 5. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.12(2) (a) 5. The department shall perfoktV/
testsfor-the presence-of HI¥nd, if appropriate, tests for
the presence ofrelated infections and shall conduct
behaviorakurveys among population groups determined
by the department to be highly at risk of becoming
infectedwith or transmitting HIVand related infections.
Information obtained shall be used to develomtaed
HIV infection and related infection preventiofoetfs for
thesegroups and to evaluate the staig'eventiorstrate
gies.

SECTION 22. 252.12 (2) (a) 7. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.12(2) (a) 7. The department shall distribute
fundingin each fiscal year to contract wittganizations
to provide, at alternate testing sites, anonymouswofi-
dentialcounseling services for H\M-anldboratoryHIV
testingservices-forthe presence-of HIAnd, ifappropri
ate,laboratory testing services for the presencelated
viruses.

SecTION 23. 252.12(4) of the statutes is created to
read:

252.12(4) DESIGNATIONOF AIDS SERVICEORGANIZA-

vidualto a tesbr a series of tests to ascertain whether that Tions.  The department shall designate AIDS service

individual is infected with a sexually transmitted disease.

organizationsand specify the geographical areatlué

No sample used for performance of a test under this sub statein which they are designated to provide services.

sectionmay disclose the name of the test subject.
SecTioN 18. 252.11(7) of the statutes is amended to
read:
252.11(7) Reports, examinations and inspections

SECTION 24. 252.13 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

252.13 (title) Blood H1V testsfor-HIV.

SeEcTION 25. 252.13 (1m) of the statutesamended

andall records concerning sexually transmitted diseasesto read:

are confidentialand not open to public inspection, and

252.13(1m) Except as provided under sub. (3), any

may not be divulged except as may be necessary for theblood bank, blood center or plasma center in this state

preservatiorof the public health, in the course of com
mitmentproceedings under sub. (5), or as provideder
5.938.296 (4)-or{(5pr 968.38 (4)-or(5) If a physician

thatpurchases or receives whole blood, blood plasma,
blood product or a blood derivative shall, prior to its-dis
tribution or use andéh accordancevith informed-consent
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undertherequirements-@onditions undes. 252.15-(2) SecTioN 30. 252.133 (title) of thestatutes is created
{b) (2m) (a) subject that blood, plasma, product or deriv to read:
ativeto-aan HIV test-or series-of tests that the state-epide 252.133 (title) HIV testing for anatomical gifts.

miologist finds—medically-significant-and—didiently SecTioN 31. 252.14 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is

rel@bleundepsub%lrﬂa)%deteeﬁh&pr&sene&of HIV amendedo read:
252.14(2) (intro.) No health care providepeace

teHN ThIS subsectlon does not apply to a blood bank officer, fire fighter, correctional dfcer, state patrol df
thatpurchases or receives whole blood, blood plasma, cer, jailer or keeper of a jail gperson designated with
blood product or a blood derivative from a blood bank, custodialauthority by thgailer or keeperhome health
blood center or plasma center this state if the whole  agencyjnpatienthealth care facilityor person who has
blood, blood plasmablood product or blood derivative  accesgo a validated HI\Mest result may do any of the-fol
haspreviously been subjected-to am HIV test-orseries  lowing with respect to an individual who has acquired

of tests that the state epidemiologist-finds-medicatly immunodeficiencysyndrome or has a positive, validated
nificant-and-suficiently reliable-under-sub. (1) (a) to HIV testforthe presence-of Hlghtigen-or-nonantigenic
detectthe presence-of H\antigen-or-nonantigenicprod  productsof H\/-or-an-antibody-taH\. result solely

uctsof HIV-or-an-antibody-to HIV becausehe individual has HIV infection or an illness or
SecTION 26. 252.13 (1r) (intro.) of the statutes is medical condition that is caused bgrises fromor is
amendedo read: relatedto HIV infection:
252.13(1r) (intro.) For the purposes of this section, SEcTION 32. 252.14 (2m) of the statutes is created
the state epidemiologist shall make separate findings of read:
medicalsignificance and sfi€ient reliability for-aan 252.14(2m) If a person declines to be subjected to

HIV test or a series of HItésts-to-detect the presemfe  anHIV test, a healtltare provider may not use the fact
HIV-antigen-or-nonantigenicproducts-of H\V - oran-anti thatthe person declined &V test as a basis for denying

bodyto-HIV for each of the following purposes: servicesor treatment, other than an HIV test, to plee
SecTioN 27. 252.13 (3) of the statutes is amentted  son.
read: SecTION 33. 252.14 (3) of the statutes is amentizd

252.13(3) If amedical emagency including a threat  read:

to the preservation of life of potential donee, exists 252.14 (3) —A-healthcareprovider-home-health
underwhich whole blood, blood plasma, a blood product, agencyor-inpatient-health-care facility that tests-an-indi
or a blood derivative that has been subjected to te$¥ vidualfor H\ - infection-shall provide-counseling-about
ing under sub. (1mis unavailable, the requirement of HN-andreferralforappropriate-health-care-and-support

sub.(1m) shall not apply servicesas-hecessary A health care providehome
SecTioN 28. 252.13 (4) of the statutes is amentted  healthagencyor inpatient health care facility that treats
read: an individual who has an HIV infection or acquired

252.13(4) Subsections (1m) and (2) do not apply to immunodeficiencysyndrome shall develop and follow
the extent that federal law or regulations require that a procedureghat shall ensureontinuity of care for the
blood bank, blood centeor plasma center administer an individual in theevent that his or her condition exceeds
HIV test towhole blood, blood plasma, a blood product, the scope of licensure or certification of the provjder

or a blood derivative. agencypr facility.
SecTioN 29. 252.13 (5) of the statutes is amentizd SeCTION 34. 252.14 (4) of the statutes is amentted
read: read:

252.13(5) Whole blood, blood plasma, a blood prod 252.14(4) Any person violating sub. (23 liable to
uct, or a blood derivative described under sub. (2) that is the patient for actual damages and costs, plus exemplary
voluntarily donated solely for the purpose of an autolo damagesf up to-$5,00610,000for an intentional viola
goustransfusion may be distributed to or used by the per tion. In determining the amount of exemplalgmages,
sonwho has donated the whole blood, blood plasma, acourt shall consider the ability of a health care provider
blood product,or blood derivative. No person other than whois an individual to pay exemplary damages.
the person who has donated the whole blood, blood  SecTtion 35. 252.15 (title) of the statutes is amended
plasmaplood productpr blood derivative may receive  to read:

or use the whole bloodhlood plasma, blood product; 252.15 (title) Restrictionson useof -a- an HIV test
bloodderivative unless it has been subjected-tanadlV for HN
testunder sub. (1m) and performancetbé test has SecTioN 36. 252.15 (1) (ab) of the statutes is

yieldeda negative, validated HIV testsult-for-the pres repealed.

enceof HIV,-antigen-or-nonantigenic-products-of HIV or SecTioN 37. 252.15 (1) (ac) of the statutescigated
anantibody to HIV to read:




2009 Assembly Bill 659

252.15(1) (ac) “Authorized representativetieans
any of the following:

1. A health caregent, as defined under s. 155.01 (4),
actingin accordance with a power of attorney for health
carethat is in effect under s. 155.05 (2).

2009 Wisconsin Act 209

HALer—an%nﬂbedy—te—HNhat V|elds a valldated HIV

testresult If the validated HIVtest result of the donor

fromthe test-orseries-of tests-perforniegositive, the

2. A person named by the court under ch. 48 or 54 or humanbody part or human tissue donated for use or pro
ch. 880, 2003 stats., having the duty and authority of posedfor donation may not be used.

guardianship.
3. A parent orlegal custodian of a person who is
underl4 years of age.

SEcTION 46. 252.15 (2) (a) 1g. of the statutes is
renumbere®52.133 (2) and amended to read:

252.133(2) If -a-medicalkemegency as determined

4. For a person who is unable to communicate due toby the attending physician of a potential donee of a

amedical condition, the persartlosest living relative or
anotherindividual with whom the person hasreeaning
ful social and emotional relationship.

SecTioN 38. 252.15 (1)(am) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.15(1) (am) “Health care professional” means a
physicianor physician assistantho islicensed under ch.

448or a registered nurse or licensed practical nurse who

is licensed under ch. 441.

SecTion 39. 252.15 (1) (d) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 40. 252.15 (1) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 41. 252.15 (1)(em) (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

252.15(1) (em) (intro.) “Significantly—exposed”
“Significant exposure’means-sustained @ntact-which
thatcarries a potential for a transmissiorH#¥/, by one
or more of the following:

SecTioN 42. 252.15 (1) (fm) ofthe statutes is
amendedo read:

252.15(1) (fm) “Universal Standardorecautions”
meangmeasures that a health care proyidaremployee
of a healthcare provider or other individual takes in
accordancavith recommendations of the fedecainters
for disease control fahe health care provideemployee
or other individuafor prevention of HIV transmission in
health-careettings.

SecTION 43. 252.15 (2) (title) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTION 44. 252.15 (2) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTION 45, 252.15 (2) (a) 1of the statutes is renum
bered252.133 (1) and amended to read:

252.133(1) Except as provided in-subd--Bub. (2)

a health care provideas defined in s. 252.15 (1) (ar),

humanbody part or human tissasd-including-a-threat

tothe preservation-of life-of the potential doneenedi
cal emegencyexists under which human body part or

humantissue that has been subjected to testing under
subd.L. sub. (1)is unavailable, including a threatttoe
preservatiorof the the life of the potential donethe
requiremenbdf subd--1sub. (1)does not apply
SecTION 47. 252.15 (2) (a) 2of the statutes is renum
bered252.15 (2m) (b) 1. and amended to read:
252.152m) (b) 1. TheHIV testing of any body fluid
or tissue that is performed by tHepartment, a laboratory
certifiedunder42 USC 263a0r a health care provider
bloodbank, blood centeor plasma center-mafpr the

purposeof researctand-without-first-obtaining-written
consento-the testing,-subject-any body fluids-or-tissues
to-a test-for the presence-of Hidhtigen-omonantigenic
productsof H\-or-an-antibody-to-HI\if the testing is
performedin a manner by whicthe identity of the test
subjectis not known and may not be retrieved by the
researcher.
SecTION 48. 252.15 (2) (a) 3of the statutes is renum
bered252.15 (2m) (b) 2. and amended to read:
252.15(2m) (b) 2. Fhe-medical directdillV testing
of a resident or patiewf a center for the developmentally
disabled,as defined irs. 51.01 (3), or a mental health

|nst|tute as defined i in's. 51. 01 (12ymﬁmheutebtam

teHN—uf—h%er—shef the medlcal d|rector of the center or

institute determines that the conduct thie resident or
patientposes a significanisk of transmitting HIV to
anothemesident or patient of the center or institute and if
the medicaldirector provides the resident or patient, or

who procures, processegistributes,or uses a human
bodypart or human tissue thattie subject of an anatem

ical gift under s. 157.06 shall,-without obtaining-consent
tothe testinghave an HIVtest-forthepresence-of HIV
antigen-or-nonantigenic-products-of HI\V-or-an-antibody

theresidents or patiens guardian, aexplanation of the
HIV test result

SecTION 49. 252.15 (2) (a) 4. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 50. 252.15 (2) (a) 60of the statutes is renum

to-HIV performed on the donor of the body part or tissue bered252.15 (2m) (b) 3. and amended to read:

in order to assure medical acceptability of the gift for the

252.15(2m) (b) 3. —A HIV testing by ahealth care

purposentended. The health care provider shall-use asprofessionalacting under arorder of the court under

a an HIV test for the presence-of Hlahtigen-or-nonanti
genicproducts-of HIV-or-an-antibodip HIV-a test or
series-of tests that the state epidemiologist finds-medi

subd.7. sub. (5j)or s. 938.296 (4) or (5) or 968.38 (4) or
(5) may-without first-obtaining-consent-to-the-testing,
subjectan-individual-to-a- tegir aseries-of tests to-detect
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the presence-of HlVantigen-or-nonantigenic-products of
HWM oran-antibody to-HIV No sample used for labera
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in those emegrency circumstances in which the timenec
essaryfor use of the-universadtandardprecautions

tory test purposes under this subdivision may disclose thewould endanger the life of the individual.

nameof the HIV test subject, and;-notwithstanding-sub.
{4){e),the HIV test results may not be made part of the

individual’s permanent medical record.

SecTioN 51. 252.15 (2) (a) 7. a. of the statuties
renumbere®52.15 (5¢g) (a) 1. and amended to read:

252.15(59) (a) 1. -if-allof the-conditions-under-subd.
7-ai-to-c-are-met-ahhe person is agmegency medical
technician;first responder; fire fighter; peacefioér;
correctionabfficer; person who is employed af&enile
correctionalfacility, as defined in s. 938.02 (10p), or a

SecTioN 53. 252.15 (2) (a) 7. ak. of the statuiss
renumbere®52.15 (5¢g) (c) and amended to read:

252.15(50) (c) A physician, physician assistaat,
advancedractice nurse prescrihbéased on information
provided to the physician, physician assistardy
advancedractice nurse prescribeetermines and certi
fiesin writing that the-d&ctedperson has-been-sighifi
cantlyexposechad contact that constitutesignificant

exposure The certification shall accompany the request

for HIV testing and disclosure. If thdedtedperson-who

securedesidential care center for children and youth, as is-significantly-exposeis aphysician, physician assist

definedin s. 938.02 (159g); state patroffioér; jailer,
keeperof a jail, or person designated with custodial
authorityby thejailer or keeperand the contact occurred
duringthe course of the persproviding care or services
to antheindividual.

2. The person ia peace dicer, correctional dfcer,
statepatrol oficer, jailer, or keeperof a jail, or person
designatedwith custodial authority by the jailer or
keeper,and the contact occurrethile the person was
searchingr arresting-atheindividual or while contrel
ling or transferring-atheindividual in custody;

3. The person ia health care provider or an employee
of a healthcare providerand the contact occurreldring
the course of the perspnoviding care or treatmettd-an
the individual or handling or processing specimens of
bodyfluids or tissues of-atheindividual;.

4. The person ia staf member of a state crime labo
ratory,and the contact occurreldiring thecourse of the
personhandling or processing specimens of body fluids
or tissues of-atheindividual.

5. The person is social workeror an employee of

ant,or advancegbractice nurse prescribére or she may
not make this determination or certification. The irfor
mationthat is provided to a physician, physician assist
ant, or advanced practice nurpeescriber to document
theoccurrence of the contact that constit@esgnificant
exposureand the physicias; physician assistasf’or
advancedractice nurse prescribecertification that-an
affectedtheperson has-been-significantly exposed,-under
this subd.-7--akhadcontact that constitutes a significant
exposureshall be provided onr@port form that is devel
opedby the departmentf commerce under s. 101.02
(19) (a) or on a report form that the department of com
mercedetermines, under §01.02 (19) (b), is substan
tially equivalentto the report form that is developed
unders. 101.02 (19) (a).

SecTiON 54. 252.15 (2) (a) 7. am. of the statutes is
renumbere@52.15 (59) (d) and amended to read:

252.15(59g) (d) The-aflectedperson submits te- an

HIV testforthe presence-of Hlghtigen-or-nonantigenic
productsof HIV -or-anantibody to-HIVas soon as feasible

or within a timeperiod established by the department

aschool district, cooperative educational service agency after consulting guidelines of the centéos disease con

charterschool, private school, the i¥¢onsin Educa
tional Services Program for the Deaf and Hard of Hear
ing, or the Wisconsin Center for the Blind andsdally
Impaired,and the contact occurredhile the person was
performlngemployment duties mvolvmgLahelnled-

SecTION 52. 252.15 (2) (a) 7. ai. of the statutes is
renumbered®52.15 (5g) (b) and amended to read:

252.15(59) (b) The diected person-uses-univerfal
the contact occurs as provided under. fay 1.to 5., the
entity that employs or contracts with thberson to pro

trol of the federal public health service, whichever is ear
lier.

SecTION 55. 252.15 (2) (a) 7. ap. of the statutes
renumbere@®52.15 (59g) (e) and amended to read:

252.15(5g) (e) Except as provided in-sub.av-to
¢. sub. (5)) the HIVtest is performed on blood of the indi
vidual that is drawn for a purpose other than Hégting
for-the presence-of HNantigenor-nonantigenic-products
of H\ or-an-antibody-to-HIV

SecTiON 56. 252.15 (2) (a) 7. aof the statutes is
renumbere@®52.15 (5¢g) (f) and amended to read:

252.1550) (f) The individuak-if capable-of consent
ing; has been given an opportunity to-be-tested-with his
or-her-consensubjected to an HIV test in accordance
with the conditions under sub. (2m) &jd has-hotcaen

vide the services described under. jfay 1. to 5. requires,
as a general policythat standargrecautions,-if-any

senteddeclined
SecTioN 57. 252.15 (2) (a) 7. at. of the statutes is

against significant exposure,—and-was-using-universalrenumbere®52.15 (5g) (gfintro.) and amended to read:

precautionsat-the-time-that-he-or-she-was-significantly
exposede taken during provision of the servicescept

252.15(5g) (g) (intro.) The individual has been
informedthatof all of the following:
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1. That an HIV test may be performed luis or her

2. 2. Thatthe HIV test results may be disclosed-to no
one,including-thatindividual,-without-higr-her-consent,
exceptto the person-who-is-certified to-have been-signifi
cantlyexposed;-thatand the persog’physician, physi

cianassistant, or nurse.

4. That if the person knows the identity of the indi
vidual, he-or-shehe persommay not disclose the identity
to any other person except for the purpose of hatiag
HIV test-or-series-of tesgerformed;-and-that

5. Thata record may be kept of the Ht¥st results
only if therecord does not reveal the individgatientity

SecTioN 58. 252.15 (2) (a) 7. awf the statutess
renumbere®52.15 (5j) (a) and amended to read:

252.155j) (a) - blood that-is-specified-in-subd. 7 ap
is-unavailable, thgerson-who-iscertified-undersubd. 7
ak-to-have been-significantly-expos&gherson who may

causean individual to be subjected to HIV testing under
sub.(5g) may request the district attorney to apply to the
circuit court for his or hecounty to order the individual
to submit to—aan HIV test-ora-series-of tests-for the pres
eneeef—HALanugeﬂer—nenanngemepFedueL&ef—Hw or
r
senif no blood of the individual that was drawn fopar
poseother than HIV testings available for HIV testing
The A person-who-is-certifiedndersubd. 7-ak-to-have
beensignificantly-exposethaking a request to a district
attorney under this paragrapishall -accompanythe
requestwith provide the district attornethe certification
undersubd-—7-alsub. (5q) (c)
SecTioN 59. 252.15 (2) (a) 7. b. of the statutes is
renumbere®52.15 (5j) (b) and amended to read:
252.15(5)) (b) Upon receipt of a request and certifi

cationunder-the-requirements-of this-subdivisiam (a)
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of the individual -has-significantly-exposed-thdeafted
personthat constitutes a significant exposuttee court

shall,except as provided in-subd-—7 padr (d), orderthe
individual to submit tHan HIVtest@pasenesreHests

usedfor laboratory test purposes under this-subd- 7. c.
paragraphmay disclose the name of the Hid&t subject.

SecTioN 61. 252.15 (2) (a) 7. d. of the statutes is
renumbere@®52.15 (5j) (d) and amended to read:

252.15(5j) (d) The court is not required to order the
anindividual to submit to—aan HIV test under-subd- 7.
¢. par (c) if the court finds substantial reason relatiog
thelife or health of the individual not to dm and states
thereason on the record.

SecTION 62. 252.15(2) (a) 7m. of the statutes is
renumbere@®52.15 (3m) (f) and amended to read:

252.15(3m) (f) The-testesults of an HIV test ain
individual that is performedinder-subd.—7sub. (5g) or
(5j) may be disclosed only to-the-individual-if he-or she
soconsentsto-anyoribe following:

2. Anyoneauthorized by the-individual-and-to-the
affectedsubject of the test.

3. Theperson who wasertified to have—been—s@mﬁ

contactthatconstitutes a significant exposure ancm that
person’sphysician, physician assistant, or nurse
SecTioN 63. 252.15 (2)(am) of the statutes is

adistrict attorney shall, as soon as possible so as to enableepealed.

the court to provide timely notice, apply to the circuit
courtfor his or her county to order the individualsiat
mit to —a an HIV test-or-a-series-of tests-as-specified in
subd-7—a.,administered by a health caseofessional,
andto-disclose the results-of the testtests-as-specified
insubd.-7.c
SecTioN 60. 252.15 (2) (a) 7. c. of the statutiss
renumbere®52.15 (5j) (c) and amended to read:
252.15(5j) (c) The court shall set a time for a hearing
on thematter under-subd.—7. this subsectiowithin 20
daysafter receipof a request under-subd.—7péar (b).
Thecourt shall give the district attornend the indivie
ual from whom-aan HIVtest is sought notice of the hear

ing at least 72 hours prior to the hearing. The individual

SeEcTION 64. 252.15 (2) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 65. 252.15 (2) (bm) of the statutes is
repealed.

SECTION 66. 252.15 (2m) (title) of the statutés
createdo read:

252.15(2m) (title) CoNSENTFORHIV TESTING.

SECTION 67. 252.15 (2m) (a) of the statutes is created
to read:

252.15(2m) (a) Except as provided in pdb), and
subjectto par (c), a health care provideblood bank,
blood center or plasma center may nabject a person
to an HIV test unless all of the following conditions are
satisfied:

1. The health care providésiood bank, blood center

may have counsel at the hearing, and counsel mayor plasma center notifies the person or the pessauthe

examineandcross—examine witnesses. If the court finds
probablecause to believe that the person whguested
acourt order for testing has had contadh body fluid

rized representative that the person will be subjetted
anHIV test unless the person or the persanithorized
representativeleclines the test.
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2. The health care providésiood bank, blood center
or plasma center fdrs the person or the perseauthe
rizedrepresentative a brief oral or written explanation or
descriptionof HIV infection; HIV test results; require
mentsunder subs. (7) (b) and (7m) for reporting HIV test
results;treatment options for jgerson who has a positive
HIV test result; and services provided by AlBSvice
organizationsas defined in s. 252.12 (1) (b), and other
community—basedrganizations for persons who have a
positiveHIV test result.

3. If a healthcare provider dérs to perform an HIV
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252.152r) PROHIBITION AGAINST CONDITIONING HIV
TESTING ON DISCLOSURE. A health carg@rovider may not
require a person to authorize disclosure of HIV test
resultsas a condition of administering an HIV test to the
person.

SecTioN 73. 252.15 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SeEcTION 74. 252.15 (3m) (b) 1. to &f the statutes
arecreated to read:

252.153m) (b) 1. The name of the subject of the HIV
test.

2. Specification of the information that may the-

test,the health care provider notifies the person or the closed.

person’sauthorized representative that the persaher
person’sauthorized representative may decline the HIV
testand that, ithe person or the perserduthorized rep
resentativeleclines the HIV test, thesalth care provider

may not use the fact that the person declined an HIV test

asa basis for denying services or treatmetiter than an
HIV test, to the person.

4. The health care providdsiood bank, blood center
or plasma center provides the persunthe persos’
authorizedepresentative an opportunttyask questions
andto decline the HIV test.

5. After complying with applicable conditions under
subdsl. to 4., the health care providelood bank, blood

3. The name of the person authorized to makeithe
closure.

4. The name othe person to whom the disclosure is
authorized.

5. Thesignatureof the subject of the HIV test or the
signatureof the subjecs authorized representative.

6. The date thauthorization is signed as provided
undersubd. 5.

7. The time period during which the authorization for
disclosurds efective.

SecTION 75. 252.15 (3m) (c) of the statutes is created
toread:

252.15(3m) (c) If the subject of an HIV test is a

center,or plasma center verifies that the person or or the minorwhois 14 years of age or oldemly the minor or

person’sauthorized representativenderstands that an
HIV testwill be performed on the person and that the
decisionof the person or thpersorns authorized repre
sentativeregarding whether to have an HIV test-per
formedis not coerced or involuntary

SeCTION 68. 252.15 (2m) (b) (intro.) of the statutes
is created to read:

252.15(2m) (b) Paragraph (a) does not apply to any
of the following:

SeCTION 69. 252.15(2m) (b) 4. of the statutes is
createdo read:

252.15(2m) (b) 4. HIV testing in cases of significant
exposureas provided under sub. (59g) or (5j).

SecTioN 70. 252.15(2m) (b) 5. of the statutes is
createdo read:

252.152m) (b) 5. HIVtesting of a donor of a human
body part or human tissue that is required under s.
252.133.

SecTioN 71. 252.15 (2m) (c) of the statutes is created
to read:

252.15(2m) (c) If the subject of an HIV test is a
minorwho is 14years of age or oldea health care pro
vider, blood bank, blood centeor plasma center shall
providethe natifications and @dr the informatiorunder
par.(a) 1. to 4. to the minor or his or her authorizegie
sentativeand only the minoor his or authorized repre
sentativemay consent to or decline an HIV test uruiar
(a).

SecTION 72. 252.15 (2r) othe statutes is created to
read:

his or her authorized representative may exercise the test
subject’'sauthority to disclose HIV test results under. par
(a) or to authorize disclosure of HIV test results under
par.(b).

SecTION 76. 252.15 (3m) (d) (intro.) of the statutes
is created to read:

252.15(3m) (d) (intro.) Except as provided under
par.(f), a person who is neither the subject of an HIV test
nor the subjecs authorized representative may without
written authorization from the test subject or authorized
representativeinder par(b) disclose the subjestHIV
testresults to thdollowing persons under the following
circumstances:

SECTION 77. 252.15 (3m) (e) of the statutes is created
toread:

252.15(3m) (e) The health care professional who
performsan HIV test under sub. (5g) or (5j) on behalf of
aperson who has contact with body fluids of the test sub
ject that constitutes as significant exposure shall disclose
theHIV test results to the person and the pessphysi
cian, physician assistant, or nurse.

SecTioN 78. 252.15 (3m) (f) 1. of the statutes is
createdo read:

252.15(3m) (f) 1. The subject of the test.

SecTioN 79. 252.15 (3m) (g) of the statutes is created
toread:

252.15(3m) (g) A person who was certified to have
hadcontact with body fluid of an individual that consti
tutes a significant exposure and has the individual’
bloodsubjected to an HIV test under sub. (6g{5j) may
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not disclose the identity of the test subjeztany other
personexcept for the purpose of having the HIV test per
formed.

SecTioN 80. 252.15 (4)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.15(4) RECORDMAINTENANCE. (intro.) Ahealth
careprovider blood bank, blood centear plasma center
that obtains-from-a-persaa specimen apody fluids or
tissuesfrom a persorfor the purpose of-testing-for-the

presencenf-HIV,antigen-or-nonantigenicproduaié
HN\-oran-antibody-tanHIV test, or ofers to subject a

personto an HIV test,shall_ maintain in the persan’
healthcare record all of the following

SecTioN 81. 252.15 (4) (a) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTION 82. 252.15 (4) (b) of the statutesrepealed
andrecreated to read:
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personsar-underunless the subject of the HIV test or his
or herauthorized representative has signed authorization
for the disclosure that contains alltbe followingcir-
cumstances

SecTION 87. 252.15 (5) (a) 1of the statutes is renum
bered252.15 (3m) (d) 1. and amended to read:

252.15(3m) (d) 1. O the subject of the HIest and,
if-the test-subject-has-execueghower-of attorney for
healthcare-instrument-under-ch.-155-and-has-been-found
to-be-incapacitated-under-s.-155.05 (Bg -healthcare
agentsubjects authorized representative

SecTioN 88. 252.15 (5) (a) 2of the statutes is renum
bered252.15 (3m) (d) 2. and amended to read:

252.153m) (d) 2. D a health care provider who pro
videscare to the-testubject of the HIV tesincluding
thoseinstances in which health care provider provides

252.15(4) (b) A record of whether the person or his emergencycare to the subject.
or her authorized representative consented to or declined  g-1,0n 89. 252.15 (5) () 3of the statutes is renum

theHIV test under sub. (2m) (a).

SecTioN 83. 252.15 (4) (bm) of the statutes is created

to read:
252.154) (bm) A record of any authorization for dis

closureof HIV test results that the person or his or her

authorizedrepresentative has made as provideder
sub.(3m) (b).

SecTION 84. 252.15 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended

to read:
252.15(4) (c) -Maintain-aA record of the-tesesults

obtained—A-record-that is made underthe circumstance

describedn-sub.(2)(a)-7m-may-netveal the-identit
of the test subjedf an HIV test administered to the per
son,except that results of an HIV test administareder

sub.(59) or (5j) or s. 938.296 (4) or (5) or 968.38 (4) or

(5) that includethe identity of the test subject may not be
maintainedwithout the consent of the test subject
SecTioN 85. 252.15 (5) (title) of the statutes is
renumbere®52.15 (3m) (title) and amended to read:
252.15(3m) (title) CONFIDENTIALITY AND DISCLO-
SUREOF HIV TESTRESULTS
SecTioN 86. 252.15 (5) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
renumbered 252.15 (3m) (a) and amended to read:
252.153m) (a) —An-individual who-is-th&he subject

ofa an HIVtestiepth%preseFle&eﬁmaﬁcmgen%nen

unde|'54—55495429.sublects authorized representative
may disclosethe results of the-individualSubjects test

to anyone.—A
(b) Except as provided under pét) or (e), gperson
whois neither the-individuadubject of the HIV testor
the individuals-health-care-agergubjects authorized
representativenay not-unless-he-she-is-specifically
authorizedby-the-individual-to-do-salisclose the-indi
vidual’s subjects HIV test results-exceptto-the following

bered252.15 (3m) (d) 3.

SecTioN 90. 252.15 (5) (a) 4of the statutes is renum
bered252.15 (3m) (d) 4., and 252.15 (3m) (d) 4. (intro.),
a.and b., as renumbered, are amended to read:

252.15(3m) (d) 4. (intro.) © a blood bank, blood

center,or plasma center that-subjects-a-persam sab
jectedthe test subject to an Hiést-under-sub.(2)-(efpr

any of the following purposes:
a. Determining the medical acceptability of blomd

splasmacsecured from the-testibject of the HIV test

b. Notifying the-tessubject of the HIV tesif the test
results.

SecTioN 91. 252.15 (5) (a) 5of the statutes is renum
bered252.15 (3m) (d) 5.

SecTioN 92. 252.15 (5) (a) 60of the statutes is renum
bered252.15 (3m) (d) 6. and amended to read:

252.15(3m) (d) 6. D the state epidemiologist or his
or her designee, or to a local healtfiggfr or his orher
designeesfor the purpose of providing epidemiologic
surveillanceor investigation ocontrol of communicable
disease.

SecTioN 93. 252.15 (5) (a) 7of the statutes is renum
bered252.15 (3m) (d) 7. and amended to read:

252.15(3m) (d) 7. D a funeral directgras defined
unders. 445.01 (5) (a) 1. or 2. or (c) wrother persons
who prepare the body of -a-decedém subject of the
HIV testfor burial or other disposition or to a person who
performsan autopsyor assists in performing an autopsy
on the subject of the HIV test

SecTioN 9. 252.15(5) (a) 8. and 9. of the statutes are
renumbered®52.15 (3m) (d) 8. and 9.

SecTioN 95. 252.15 (5) (a) 10. of the statutes is
renumbered®52.15 (3m) (d) 10., and 252.15 (3m) (d) 10.
(intro.), a. and c., as renumbered, are amended to read:

252.15(3m) (d) 10. (intro.) - Except as provided
underpatr (g), toa person who conducts research, for the
purposeof research, if the researcher:
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a. Is afiliated with a health care provider under subd.
32

c. Provides written assurance to the person disclosing

theHIV test results that use tife information requested
is only for the purpose under which it is provided to the
researchethe information will not be released to ajper
sonnot connected with the studynd the final research
productwill not reveal information that may identify the
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vidualhassubjecthad sexual contact er-hsisaredntra
venousdrug use paraphernalia.

SecTioN 100. 252.15 (5) (a)15. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 101. 252.15 (5) (a) 17. of the statutes is
renumbere®52.15 (3m) (d) 14. and amended to read:

252.15(3m) (d) 14. To an-alleged-victim-orvictim,
to-a-health-care professional,-upon-reqgagstrsorunder

test subject unless the researcher has first receiveds.938.296 (4) (a) to (s specified in s. 938.296 (4) (e)

informedconsent for disclosure from the test subject.
SecTioN 96. 252.15 (5) (a) 1. of the statutes is
repealed.
SecTioN 97. 252.15 (5) (a) 12. of the statutes is
renumbere®52.15 (3m) (d) L. and amended to read:
252.15(3m) (d) 11. To a coronermedicalexaminer
or an appointed assistant to a coroner or medical
examinerjf one or more of the following-conditions-exist
applies
a. The_coronermedical examineior an appointed
assistanis investigating the cause of death of shbject
of the HIV test angbossible HIV-infected status is rele

vantto the cause of death-of a-person-whose death-is under

directinvestigation-bythe coronermedical-examiner-or
appointedassistant

b. The coronermedical examineror appointed
assistants-significantly exposetb-a-person-whose death
is-under-direct-investigation-by-the coroneredical
examineror-appointed-assistamvestigating the cause

or; to a person under s. 938.296 (5) (a) to (e) as specified
in s. 938.29¢5){e)-or to a person under 868.38 (4) (a)

to (c) er(5)(c);whoprovidegare to-the alleged-victim
orvictim-and,-if the-alleged-victim-or victiis-a-minoy
to-the parentor-guardian-of-the-alleged-victim-or-victim,
as specified in s. 968.38 (4); or to a persamder s.
938.296(4)-0r 968.38(5) or (a) to (c) aspecified in s.
968.38(4)-or (5).

SecTioN 102. 252.15 (5) (a)18. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 103. 252.15 (5) (a) 19. of the statutes is
renumbere®52.15 (3m) (d) 15. and amended to read:
252.15(3m) (d) 15. If the subject of the HIVestwas
administeredo is a child who hakeen placed in a foster
home, treatment foster home, group home, residential
carecenter for childrerand youth, or juvenile correc
tional facility, asdefined in s. 938.02 (10p), including a
placementinder s. 48.20518.21, 938.205, or 938.21, or
for whom placement in a foster home, treatment foster

of death of the subject of the HIV test and has contact withhome,group home, residential care center for children

the body fluid of the subject of the HIV test that consti
tutes a significant exposuref a physician, physician
assistantor advancegbractice nurse prescribdéiased on
informationprovided to the physician, physician assist
ant, or advanced practice nurse prescrildgtermines
and certifies in writing that the coronemedical

examiner,or appointed assistant has-been-significantly
exposedhad a contact that constitutes a significant expo

and youth, orjuvenile correctional facility is recom
mendedunder s. 48.33 (4), 48.425 (1) (g), 48.837 (4) (c),
or 938.33 (3) or (4), to an agency directed by a court to
preparea court report under s. 48.33 (1), 48.424 (4) (b),
48.425(3), 48.831 (2), 48.83(#) (c), or 938.33 (1), to an
agencyresponsible for preparirgcourt report under s.
48.365(29), 48.425 (1), 48.831 (2), 48.837 (4) (c), or
938.365(29), to an agency responsible for preparing a

sureand if the certification accompanies the request for permanencylan under s48.355 (2e), 48.38, 48.43 (1)

disclosure.

SecTioN 98. 252.15 (5) (a) 13. of the statutes is
renumbere®52.15 (3m) (d) 12. and amended to read:
252.15(3m) (d) 12. © a shertff, jailer, or keepeof
a prison, jail,or house of correction or a person desig

natedwith custodial authority by the shdtifailer, or
keeper,for whom disclosure is necessitated in order to
permitthe assigning of a private ctdla prisoner who has
a positive_HIVtest result.
SecTioN 99. 252.15 (5) (a) 14. of the statutes is
renumbered®52.15 (3m) (d) 13. and amended to read:
252.15(3m) (d) 13. If thetestresults-of-a-testadmin
isteredto-an-individual-arsubject of the HIV test has a
positiveHIV test resuland-the-individuaills deceasedby
theindividuals subjects attending physician, physician

(c) or (5) (c), 48.63 (4) or (5) (c), 48.831 (4) (e), 938.355
(2e),0r 938.38 regarding the child, or to an agency that
placedthe child or arranged for the placement of the child
in any of those placements and, by any of those agencies,
to any other of those agencies and, by the agency that
placedthe child or arranged for the placement of the child
in any of thosglacements, to the chiklfoster parent or
treatmenfoster parent or the operator of the group home,
residentialcare center for children and youth, or juvenile
correctionalfacility in which the child iplaced, as pro
videdin s. 48.371 or 938.371.

SecTiON 104. 252.15 (5) (a)20. of the statutes is
renumbere®52.15 (3m) (d) 16. and amended to read:

252.153m) (d) 16.-B-a If the subject othe HIV test
is a prisonerto theprisonets health care providethe

assistantpr advanced practice nurpeescriberto per
sons,if known to the physiciarphysician assistantr
advancedractice nurse prescribavith whom the-indi

medicalstaf of a prison or jail in which a prisoner is econ
fined, the receiving institution intake staft a prison or
jail to which a prisoner ibeing transferred or a person
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designatedby a jailer to maintain prisonemedical
recordsijf the disclosure is madeith respect to the prs

oner’spatient health care records under s. 302.388, to the

medicalstaf of a jail to whom the HI\fesults are dis

closedunder s. 302.388 (2) (c) or (d), to the medicaf staf

_:L’L_
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fluid of the corpseor an individual who subsequently

dies,if all of the following-conditiongapply.

SecTioN 112. 252.15 (5m) (a) of the statutes is

renumbere@®52.15 (5m) (d) 1. a. and amended to read:
252.155m) (d) 1. a.-if-aWhile theperson, including

of a jail to which a prisoner is being transferred, if the aperson exempted from civil liability under the condi

resultsare provided to thenedical stdfby the depart
mentof corrections as part of the prisorsemedical file,

tions specified under s. 895.48r 895.4802,—or
895.4803who (2) renders-to-the victimf-an-emeagency

to a health care provider to whom the results are disclosedr-accidentemegency careduring-the course-of which
unders. 302.388 (2) (c) or (f) or the department of cerrec the-emegency-caregiveris-significantlyxposedo the

tionsif the disclosurés made with respect to a prisaser
patienthealth care records under s. 302.388 (4).

SecTioN 105. 252.15 (5) (b) of thetatutes is renum
bered252.15 (3m) (h) and amended to read:

252.15(3m) (h) A private paypatient may-deny
accesdo prohibit disclosure of his or her HItést results
grantedunder par{a)(d) 10. if he or she annually submits
to the maintainer of his or her Hiést results under sub.
(4) (c) a signed, written request that- denial-be-nuisle
closurebe prohibited

SecTioN 106. 252.15 (5g) (intro.) and (a) of the stat
utesare created to read:

252.15(5g) SGNIFICANT EXPOSURE. A person who
hascontact with body fluid of an individual that consti

be subjected to HIV testing and receive the results of the

HIV test under sub. (3m) (e) if all of the following apply:

anemegency or accident victim and the-egency-or
accidentvictim subsequently dies prior to-testing-for the
presencef performance of ahllV-antigen-or-nonanti

deathunder-s.69.18-(2)(b),{(c)-or-(tbst on the victim
SecTioN 113. 252.15 (5m) (b) of the statutes

tutesa significant exposure may cause the individual to renumbere®52.15 (5m) (d) 1. b. and amended to read:

252.15(5m) (d) 1. b.If The person ia funeral direc
tor, coroner medical examineor appointed assistant to

(a) The contact occurred under one of the following a coroner or medical examiner-whand the contact

circumstances:

Section 107. 252.15 (5g) (ap. of the statutes is
createdo read:

252.15(5g) (a) 6. While the person rendered emer
gencycare athe scene of an engemcy or accident, if the
personis immune from civil liability for rendering the
careunder s. 895.48 or 895.4802 (2).

SecTioN 108. 252.15 (5g) (g)3. of the statutes is
createdo read:

252.15(59) (g) 3. That, except gwovided in subd.
2., the HIV test may not be disclosed to any person.

SecTioN 109. 252.15 (5j) (title) of the statutds
createdo read:

252.15(5j) (title) CourT ORDERFORHIV TESTING.

SecTioN 110. 252.15 (5m) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.15(5m) (title) AuTtopsies;HIV TESTING OF CER-
TAIN CORPSES.

SecTioN 111. 252.15 (5m) (intro.) of the statutis
renumbered252.15 (5m) (d) (intro.) and amendéal
read:

252.15(5m) (d) (intro.) Notwithstanding €.57.05,
acorpse may be subjected-toaa HIV test for the pres
enceof HIV,-antigen-or-nonantigenic-products-of HIV or
anantibody-to-HIVVand the test results disclosed-todhe

person who habeensignificantly-exposed-under-any of

occurswhile the persoprepares the corpse-of a-decedent
for burial or other disposition or- while theperson-who
performsanautopsy or assists in performing an autopsy

%gnmeamlyexpese@tonthe corps&i&physm@n or

SecTioN 114. 252.15 (5m) (c) of the statutes is
renumbere®52.15 (5m) (d) 1. c. and amended to read:
252.15(5m) (d) 1. c. HThe person is health care
provideror an agent or employee of a health care provider
is-significantly-exposed-tand the person has contact

with body fluid ofthe corpseor toof a patient who dies

subsequertb the-exposureontactand prior to-testing-for

thepresenc@erformancef anHIV -antigen-ornonanti
; | EH bod Vif & physi

thephysician—or—advanced—practice—nurse—presgriber

contactthat constitutes a significant exposure with body determinesand-certifies-in-writing-thathe-health-care
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provider,-agentor-employee -hasbeen-significantly epidemiologisshall determine, based on the preponder
exposedand-ifthecertification-accompanies-the request anceof available scientific evidence, the procedures nec

i@H%SHHg—&Hd—d%GIGSH#%%@tHQg—Gf—&GFpS&HHd@HhIS

essaryin this state to obtain a validated Ht®stresult

vancedndthe secretary shall so declare under s. 250.0dr(1)

praeueenws&presenbemmh&eemﬂ%mauh%tgmﬂcant (2) (). The state epidemiologist shall revise this deter

exposureéhas-occurretest on the patient
SecTioN 115, 252.15 (5m) (d) 1. (intro.) of the stat

utesis created to read:

252.15(5m) (d) 1. The contact occurs under any of
the following circumstances:

SecTION 116. 252.15 (5m) (d) 2. and 3. of the statutes
arecreated to read:

252.15(5m) (d) 2. A physician, physician assistant,
or advanced practice nurse prescribased on informa
tion provided to the physician, physician assistant,
advancedractice nurse prescribeletermines and certi

fiesin writing that the contact under subd. 1. constitutes

mination if, in his or her opinion, changed available
scientificevidence warrants a revisiaand the secretary
shalldeclare the revision under s. 250.04 (1) or (2) (a).

SecTioN 121. 252.15 (7) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.157) (b) (intro.) If a positive, validated HItést
resultis obtained from—aan HIV test subject, the health
careprovider blood bank, blood centear plasma center
thatmaintains a record of the Hitést-resultsesultunder
sub.(4) (c) shallreport to the state epidemiologist the fol
lowing information:

SecTION 122. 252.15 (7) (b) 4. of the statutes is

asignificantexposure. A health care provider who as a amendedo read:

contactunder par(d) 1. c. may not make the certification
underthis subdivision for himself or herself.

3. The certification under subd. 2. accompanies the

requesfor performance of an HIV test and disclosure.

SecTioN 117. 252.15 (5m) (e) of the statutes is
createdo read:

252.15(5m) (e) If the conditions under pdd) are
satisfied the following person shall order an HIV test of
the corpse:

1. If the contact occurs as provided under (dr1.
a.,the coronemedical examingor physician who cetti
fiesthe victims cause of death undgr69.18 (2) (b), (c),
or (d).

2. If the contact occurs as provided under (d#r1.
b., the attending physician, physician assistamt,
advancedractice nurse prescriber thfe funeral direc
tor, coroney medical examineor appointed assistant.

3. If the contact occurs as provided under (d) 1. c., the

252.15(7) (b) 4. The date on which the Higstwas
performed.

SecTioN 123. 252.15 (7) (b) 5. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.15(7) (b) 5. The HlVtest result.

SecTiON 124. 252.15 (7) (b) 5m. ofhe statutes is
createdo read:

252.157) (b) 5m. The mode of transmissionHiiv
to the test subject.

SecTiON 125. 252.15 (7) (c) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.15(7) (c) 1. Information with respect to the
sexualorientation of the HIMtest subject.

SecTioN 126. 252.15 (7) (c) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.15(7) (c) 2. The identity opersons with whom
theHIV test subject may have had sexual contact.

SeEcTION 127. 252.15 (7m) of the statutes is amended

physician, physician assistant, or advanced practice to read:

nurseprescriber who makes the certification ungar
(d) 2.

SecTion 118. 252.15 (6) of the statutes is amended
to read:

252.15(6) EXPANDED DISCLOSURE OF HIV TEST
RESULTSPROHIBITED. NO person to whom the results of

a an HIV test forthe presence-of Hlghtigen-or-nonanti
genicproducts-of HI\V-or-an-antibody-to-HIWavebeen
disclosedunder sub—5)-{al3m) (a), (b), (d), or (edr
(5m) may disclose the test results excapauthorized
undersub.-(5)-(a)3m) (a), (b). (d). or (edr (5m).

SecTioN 119. 252.15 (7) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.15(7) (title) RePORTING OF POSITIVE HIV TEST
RESULTS.

SecTioN 120. 252.15 (7) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

252.15(7) (&) Notwithstanding ss. 227.01 (13) and

252.15(7m) REPORTING OF PERSONSSIGNIFICANTLY
ExPOSED. If a positive, validated HIV ~ test result is
obtainedfrom a test subject, the test subjeghysician,
physicianassistantor advanced practice nurse prescriber
who maintainsa record of the HI\est result under sub.
(4) (c) may report to the state epidemiologist the hame of
any person known to thphysician, physician assistant,
or advanced practice nurpeescriber to have-been-signif
icantly exposed-ttnad contact with body fluid dhe test
subjectthat constitutes a significant exposuely after
the physician, physician assistaot, advancegractice
nurseprescriber has done all of the following:

(a) Counseled the HItest subject to inform any per

sonwho has-been-significantly exposedhad contact
with body fluid ofthe test subject that constitutes a signif

icantexposure
(b) Notified the HIVtest subject that the name of any

personknown to the physician, physician assistanmt,

227.10(1), for the purposes of this subsection, the state advancegractice nurse prescriber to have-been-signifi
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cantlyexposedo had contact with body fluid dhe test
subjectthat constitutes a significagixposurewill be
reportedto the state epidemiologist.

SecTION 128. 252.15 (7r) of the statutes is created
read:

252.15(7r) ExPLANATION OF HIV FORTESTSUBJECTS.
The department shall provide to health care providers,
blood banks,blood centers, and plasma centers a brief
explanationor description of all of théollowing that a
healthcare providerblood bank, bloodentey or plasma
centermay provide prospective HItést subjects under
sub. (2m) (a) 2.:

(a) HIV infection.

(b) HIV test results.

(c) Requirements under subs. (7) é@)d (7m) for
reportingHIV test results.

(d) Treatment options for a person wis a positive
HIV test result.

(e) Services provided by AIDS serviceganiza-
tions, as defined in s. 252.12 (1) (b), and other
community—basedrganizations for persons who have a
positiveHIV test result.

SecTION 129. 252.15(8) of the statutes is amended
to read:

252.15(8) QviL LIABILITY. (&) Any person violating
sub.2),(5)-(af2m), (3m) (b). (d), or (f)(5m), (6) or (7)

(c) is liable to the subject of the test for actual damages,
costsand reasonable actual attorney fees, gkesnplary
damage®f upto-$1;00062,000for a negligent violation
andup to-$25,00@50,000for an intentional violation.

(b) The plaintif in an action under pafa) hashe

burdenof proving by a preponderance of the evidence

thata violation occurred under sub—(2),(5) (@), (3m)
(b), (d), or (f), (5m), (6) or (7) (c). A conviction under
sub{2)-(5)a)(2m). (3m) (b), (d). or (f)(5m), (6) or (7)
(c) is not a condition precedent to bringing an action
underpar (a).

SecTion 130. 252.15(9) of the statutes is amended
to read:

252.15(9) PenaLTiES. Whoever intentionallydis-
closesthe results ofa-blooan HIV test in violation of
sub2{a)-7m-(5)-(aj3m) (b) or (flor (5m) and thereby
causesodily harm or psychological harm to the subject
of the HIV test may beined not more than-$25,000
$50,0000r imprisoned not more than 9 months or both.
Whoevemegligently discloses the results-of-a-blaod
HIV testin violation of sub—2)-{a)#m-(5)}(&m) (b)
or (f) or (5m) is subjecto a forfeiture of not more than
$1,000%$2,000for each violation. Whoever intentionally
discloseghe results ofa—bloodan HIV test in violation
of sub.-(2)(a)-7m-—(5)(aub. (3m) (b) or (fpr (5m),
knowing that the information is confidential, and -dis
closesthe information for pecuniary gain may be fined
not more than-$100,008200,0000r imprisonednot
morethan 3 years and 6 months, or both.

2009 Wisconsin Act 209

SecTioN 131. 256.15 (12) (a) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2009 Wisconsin Act 28is amended toead:

256.15(12) (a) All records made by an ambulance
serviceprovider anemegency medical technician or a
first responder in administering ergency care proee
duresto and handling and transportisigk, disabled or
injured individuals shall be maintained aenfidential
patienthealth care records subject to s. 252.15(#5)
(intro.) (3m), (6), (8) and (9), if applicableNothing in
this paragraph or ss. 146.81 to 146.84 permits disclosure
to an ambulance service providan emagencymedical
technicianor a first responder under s. 252.25-(5) (a)
(3m), except under s. 252.15(5)(d) (Bm) (e)

SecTioN 132. 440.20(4) of the statutes is amended
toread:

440.20(4) In addition to any grounds for discipline
specifiedin chs. 440 to 480, the departmenappropri
ate examining board, &fiated credentialing board or
boardin the department may reprimand thader of a
credentiabr deny limit, suspend or revoke the credential
of any person who intentionally violates s. 252.14 (2) or
intentionallydiscloses the results afblood test in viola
tion of s. 252.15(5)(aBm) (b) or (f)or (5m).

SecTioN 133. 631.90(1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

631.90(1) In this section, “HIV_te$tmeans-any
acquired-immunodeficiency-syndrorhas themeaning
givenin s. 252.01 (2m)

SecTioN 134. 631.90 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

631.90(2) (a) Require or request directly or indi
rectly any individual tareveal whether the individual has

obtaineda an HIV test-forthe presence-of H\antigen
ornonantigenic-products-of H\ or-an-antibody to HIV
or what the results of this te#ftobtained by the individ
ual, were.

SectioN 135. 631.90 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

631.90(2) (b) Condition the provision of insurance
coverageon whether an individual hasbtained—aan
HIV testforthe presence-of Hlghtigen-or-nonantigenic
productsof HNV or-an-antibody to-H\or what the results

of this test, if obtained by the individual, were.

SecTioN 136. 631.90 (2) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

631.90(2) (c) Consider in the determination of rates
or any other aspect of insurance coverage provided to
individual whether an individual has obtainedaa HIV
test for-the presence-of H\antigen-or-nonantigenic
productsof HNV or-an-antibody to-H\or what the results
of this test, if obtained by the individual, were.

SecTioN 137. 631.90 (3) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
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631.90(3) (a) Subsection (2) does not apply with
regardto -anyan HIV test-orseries-of testsr use in the
underwritingof individual life, accident and healitmsur

_14_
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SecTION 143. 938.296 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
938.296(2) (b) The districtattorney or corporation

ancepoliciesthat the person-designated-by-the-secretary counselhas probable cause to believe that-the-juvenile

of healthservices-as-the state-epidemiologist finds-medi
cally significant-and-stitiently reliable for the presence

of HIV-antigen-or-nonantigenic-products-of Hi\V an
antibodyto-H\-andthat the commissioner finds and des

ignatesby rule as siiiiciently reliable for use in the
underwritingof individual life, accident and healitmsur
ancepolicies.

SecTioN 138. 631.90 (3) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

631.90(3) (b) Paragraph (a) does not authorize the
useof anyan HIV test-or series-of tests for the presence
of HIV;-antigen-or-nonantigenic-products-of HIV ar
antibodyto HIV to discriminate in violatiowof s. 628.34
(3).

SecTioN 139. 901.05 (2) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

901.05(2) (intro.) Except as provided in sub. (8)e
resultsof -a-test-ortests for the presence-of Hihtigen
or-nonantigenic-products-of H\ -or-an-antibody-to- HIV
anHIV test, as defined in s. 252.01 (2ra)e not admissi
ble during the course of a civil or criminattion or pre

hassignificantly-expoesethe victim or alleged victim has

had contact with body fluid of the juvenile that consti
tutesa significant exposurdf thejuvenile is adjudicated
delinquentjs found to be in need pfotection or services

or is found not responsible by reason of mental disease or
defectunder s. 938.30 (5), this paragrajges not apply

SECTION 144. 938.296 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.296(4) DISCLOSUREOF SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED
DISEASEAND HIV TESTRESULTS. (intro.) On receipt of an
applicationfor an order under sub. (2), the court shall set
atime for a hearing on the application. If the juvenile has
been found not competent to proceed under s. 938.30 (5),
the court mayhold a hearing under this subsection only
if the court first determines that the probable céinse
ing can be fairly made without the personal participation
of the juvenile. If, after hearing, the court finds probable
causeto believe that the-juvenile -hassignificantly
exposedhevictim or alleged victim has had contact with
body fluid of the juvenile that constitutes a significant
exposurethe court shall order the juvenile to submit to

ceedingor an administrative proceeding, as evidence of -a an HIV test-oranda test oseries of tests-administered

apersons character or a trait of his ber character for

by-a-health-care professional detect the presencd

the purpose of proving that he or she acted in conformity HV,-antigen-or-nonantigenic-products-of HBA-anti

with that character on a particular occasion unless thebodyto-HI\ -or a sexuallytransmitted disease. The tests

evidences admissible under s. 904.04 (k)904.05 (2)
andunless the following procedures are used:

SecTioN 140. 938.296 (1) (bm) of the statutes is
createdo read:

938.296(1) (bm) “HIV test” haghe meaning given
ins. 252.01 (2m).

SecTioN 141. 938.296 (1) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.294(1) (d) -“Significantly-exposed"Significant
exposure’has the meaning given in s. 252.15 (1) (em).

SECTION 142. 938.296 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.296(2) SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASE AND
HIV TESTING. (intro.) In a proceeding under s. 938.12 or
938.13(12) in which the juvenile is alleged to have-vio
lated s. 940.225, 948.02, 948.02848.05, 948.06, or
948.085(2), the district attornegr corporation counsel
shallapply to the court for an order requiring the juvenile
to submit to—aan HIV test and a testr a series of tests
administeredy-a-health-care professionaldetect the
presenceof HIV,—antigen-or-nonantigenicproduai$
HIN-an-antibody to-HIV-oma sexually transmitted dis

shallbe administered bylaealth care professionalhe
courtshall require théealth care professional who per
formsthe testor-seried tests to refrain,-notwithstanding
s.252.15 (4) (c)from making the test results part of the
juvenile’spermanent medical record atwddisclose the
results of the-tegeststo any of the following:

SecTioN 145. 938.296 (5) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.296(5) DISCLOSUREOF COMMUNICABLE DISEASE
TESTRESULTS. (intro.) On receipt of an application for an
orderundersub. (2m), the court shall set a time for a-hear
ing on the application. If the juvenile has been found not
competento proceedinder s. 938.30 (5), the court may
hold a hearing under this subsection only if the court first
determineghat the probable cause finding can be fairly
madewithout thepersonal participation of the juvenile.
If, after hearing, the court finds probable cause to believe
thatthe act or alleged act of the juvenile that constitutes
aviolation of s. 946.43 (2m) carried a potentialtf@ns
mitting acommunicable disease to the victim or alleged
victim and involved the juvenils’blood, semenjomit,
saliva, urine or feces oother bodily substance of the

easegach of which tests shall be administered by a healthjuvenile,the court shall order the juvenile to submit to a

careprofessionaland to disclose the results-of that test
orseries-othosetests as specified in sub. (4) (a) to (e),
if all of the following apply:

testor a series of tests administered by a health care pro
fessionalo detect the presencearfy communicable dis
easdhat wagotentially transmitted by the act or alleged
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professionawho performshe test or series of tests to

refrain;notwithstanding-s252.15 (4) (c),-if-applicable,

from making thetest results part of the juvendgderma

_15_

actof thejuvenile. The court shall require the health care
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SectioN 151. 968.38 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
968.38(2) (a) The district attorney has probable

causeto believe that the-defendant-has—significantly

nentmedical record and to disclose the results of the testexposedhealleged victim or victim has had contact with

to any of the following:
SeCTION 146. 938.346 (1) (e) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

bodyfluid of thedefendant that constitutes a significant
exposure If the defendant is convicted or foumdt
guilty by reason of mental disease or defect, plaisa

938.3441) (e) The procedure under s. 938.296 under graphdoes not apply

which the victim, if an adult, or the parent, guardian or
legal custodian othe victim, if the victim is a child, may
requestan order requiring a juvenile who is alleged to
have violated s. 940.225, 948.02, 948.025, 948.05,
948.06,0r 948.085 (2Jo submit to—aan HIV test-or as
definedin s. 252.01 (2m), and a testaoseries of tests to

detectthe presence oLHM&deﬂnedrms%,_l@L@m)

HIM\-or a sexually transmitted disease,dagined in s.

SecTioN 152. 968.38 (4) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

968.38(4) (intro.) The court shall set a time for a
hearingon the matter under sub. @yring the prelimi
nary examination, if sub. (3) (a) applies; after the defend
antis bound over for trial and before a verdiataadered,
if sub. (3) (b) appliesgfter conviction or a finding of not
guilty by reason of mental disease or defect, if sub. (3) (c)
applies;or, subject to s. 971.13 (4), after the determina

252.11(1), and to have the results-of that test-or-series oftion thatthe defendant is not competent, if sub. (3) (d)
thetests disclosed as provided in s. 938.296 (4) (a) to (e).applies. The courshall give the district attorney and the

SecTioN 147. 938.371 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

938.371(1) (a) Results of-an HIV test-or-aseries
of tests asdefined in s. 252.01 (2mdf the juvenile-to

determinghe presence-of H\as defined-in-s.968.38-(1)

(b);-antigen-ornonantigenic-products-of HbY an-anti
bodyto-HI, as providedinder s. 252.15(5)(a)-1@m)
(d) 15, including results included in a court report or-per

manencyplan. At the time that the test results are pro
vided,the agency shatflotify the foster parent, treatment
fosterparent, relative, or operator of the group home, res
idential care center for children and youth, or juvenile
correctionalffacility of the confidentiality requirements
unders. 252.15 (6).

SecTION 148. 968.38 (1) (bc) of the statutes is created
to read:

968.38(1) (bc) “HIV test” has the meaning given in
s.252.01 (2m).

SecTioN 149. 968.38 (1) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

968.38(1) (d) “Significantly-exposed"Significant
exposure’has the meaning given in s. 252.15 (1) (em).
SecTioN 150. 968.38 (2) (intro.) of the statutés

amendedo read:

968.38(2) (intro.) In a criminal action under s.
940.225,948.02, 948.025, 948.0948.06, 948.085, or
948.095f all of thefollowing apply the district attorney
shall apply tothe circuit court for his or her county to
orderthe defendant to submit to an HIV test-erand to

atest ora series of tests-administetgda-health-carepro
fessionalo detect the presence-of Hihtigen-or-nonan
tigenic-products-of HIVan-antibody to- H\V-oa sexually

transmitted disease, eaghwhich tests shall be adminis
teredby a health care professionahd to disclose the

resultsof the test or tests as specified in sub. (4) (a) to (c):

defendannotice of the hearing at least 72 hours pigor
thehearing. The defendant may have couattie hear
ing, and counsel may examine and cross—examite
nesses.If the court finds probable cause to believe that
the defendant-hasignificantly exposed-theictim or
allegedvictim has had contact with body fluid of the
defendantthat constitutes a significant exposutbe
courtshall order the defendant to submittaraHIV test

andto a tesor a series of tests-administered-by-a-health
earepref&ssrenato detect the presenceeLHJahagen

r
a sexually transmitted disease. The tests shall be per
formedby a health care professionalhe court shall

requirethe health care professional who performs the test
to disclose the test results to the defendant—TFhe court
rms

shallrequire-the-health-care professional- who-perfo
thetest to refrain;-notwithstanding-s.-252.15-(4) odm
makingthe test results part of the defendap&rmanent
medicalrecord,and to disclose the results of the test to
any of the following:

SecTioN 153. 968.38 (5) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

968.38(5) (intro.) The court shall set a time for a
hearingon thematter under sub. (2m) during the prelimi
nary examination, if sub. (3) (a) applies; after the defend
antis bound over for trial and before a verdiataadered,
if sub. (3) (b) appliesafter conviction or a finding of not
guilty by reason of mental disease or defect, if sub. (3) (c)
applies;or, subject to s. 971.13 (4), after the determina
tion thatthe defendant is not competent, if sub. (3) (d)
applies. The courtshall give the district attorney and the
defendannotice of the hearing at least 72 hours pigor
thehearing. The defendant may have couattie hear
ing, and counsel may examine and cross—examite
nesses.If the court finds probable cause to believe that
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theact or alleged act of the defendant that constitates 973.017(4) (b) 1. At the time that he or she com
violation of s. 946.43 (2m) carried a potential for trans mitted the serious sex crime, the person convicted of
mitting acommunicable disease to the victim or alleged committingthe serious sex crime had a sexually trans
victim and involved the defendasblood, semen, vomit,  mitted disease or acquired immunodeficiency syndrome
saliva, urine or feces oother bodily substance of the or had had a posmve HI‘tbstieHh&p#%sene&ef—HlV
defendantthe court shall order the defendanstdmit du

to a test or a series of tests administered hgalth care toHN.

professionato detecthe presence of any communicable SecTioN 156. 973.017 (4) (bR. of the statutes is
diseasethat was potentially transmitted by the act or amendedo read:

allegedact of the defendant. The court shall require the  973.017(4) (b) 2. At the time that he or she com
healthcare professional who performs the test to disclose mitted the serious sex crime, the person convicted of
thetest results to the defendant. The court shall requirecommittingthe serious sex crime knew that he or she had
the health care professional who performs the test to a sexually transmitted disease or acquired immunedefi

refrainynotwithstanding-s252.15 (4) (c),-if-applicable,  ciencysyndrome or that he or she had had a positive HIV
from making the test results part of the defendape’ test for-the presence-of H\antigen-or-nonantigenic

manent medical record and to disclose the results of theproductsof HIV,-or-an-antibody-to-HIV
test to any of the following: SecTioN 157. Initial applicability.

SecTION 154. 973.017 (4) (a) 1m. of the statutes is (1) PosITivE HIV TESTRESULTREPORTING. The treat
createdo read: ment of section 252.15 (7) (b) 5m. diie statutes, as

973.0174) (a) Im. “HIV test” has the meaning given createcby this act, first applies to records of test results
ins. 252.01 (2m). reportecdto the state epidemiologist on the first day of the

SecTioN 155. 973.017 (4) (b)L. of the statutes is  4th month beginningfter the eective date of this sub
amendedo read: section.




